

No. 22-16552

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

GONZALES & GONZALES BONDS & INSURANCE AGENCY, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

STEPHANIE HINDS  
*United States Attorney*

MELISSA N. PATTERSON

ANNA O. MOHAN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7533  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3159  
anna.mohan@usdoj.gov*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The FVRA Did Not Preclude Secretary Mayorkas From Ratifying The Rule .....	2
II. Wolf Was Lawfully Serving As Acting Secretary When The Rule Was Promulgated.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....	3, 6, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Asylumworks v. Mayorkas</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2022) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Bebring Reg'l Ctr., LLC v. Wolf</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 937 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	11, 12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	13
<i>Donovan v. National Bank of Alaska</i> , 696 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>Kajmowicz v. Whitaker</i> , 42 F.4th 138 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Loma Linda Univ. v. Schweiker</i> , 705 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Newark Elec. Corp.</i> , 14 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	4, 5
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Southwest Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017) .....	4, 5
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 994 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Stand Up for California! v. Department of the Interior</i> , 142 S. Ct. 771 (2022) .....	9-10, 13

*Tabor v. Joint Bd. for Enrollment of Actuaries*,  
566 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 9

*United States v. Mango*,  
199 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*United States v. Mendoza*,  
464 U.S. 154 (1984) ..... 12

*United States v. Wyder*,  
674 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1982) ..... 8

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 6

**Statutes:**

Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998:

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)-(3)..... 13, 18

5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1) ..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 3347(b) ..... 10, 11

5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2)(A)(ii) ..... 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9

5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2)(B)(i)(II) ..... 1, 3, 6, 7, 9

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1) ..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(2) ..... 3

6 U.S.C. § 112 ..... 18

6 U.S.C. § 112(b)(1) ..... 6

6 U.S.C. § 113(g)..... 18

6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(1) ..... 18

6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(1)-(2)..... 17

6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(2) ..... 16, 17, 17-18, 18

6 U.S.C. § 469(a) ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 3056(a) ..... 10

31 U.S.C. § 1344(d)(3) .....	13
40 U.S.C. § 1315 .....	10
54 U.S.C. § 306114 .....	13

**Regulation:**

28 C.F.R. § 0.20 .....	12
------------------------	----

**Legislative Material:**

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	10, 14, 15
---------------------------------	------------

**Other Authorities:**

<i>Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998,</i> 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999) .....	14
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, B-310780, <i>Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998—Assistant Attorney General for the Office of Legal Counsel,</i> <i>U.S. Department of Justice</i> (June 13, 2008), <a href="https://perma.cc/6DV8-MQ9Z">https://perma.cc/6DV8-MQ9Z</a> .....	7
